CH \$290.00 19797

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM398783

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Company, as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent		09/16/2016	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
Street Address:	400 Avenue D
Internal Address:	Suite 10
City:	Williston
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05495
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	T-DOC Company, LLC
Name: Street Address:	T-DOC Company, LLC 181 Edgemoor Road
Street Address:	181 Edgemoor Road
Street Address: Internal Address:	181 Edgemoor Road Suites 212 & 214
Street Address: Internal Address: City:	181 Edgemoor Road Suites 212 & 214 Wilmington

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1979789	AQUARIUS
Registration Number:	1413219	UROLAB
Registration Number:	1413220	LIFE-TECH
Registration Number:	1756646	JANUS
Registration Number:	1742999	MICROFLO
Registration Number:	1743000	UROPUMP
Registration Number:	2007310	UROVISION
Registration Number:	2796601	LIFE-TECH
Registration Number:	3929167	AUTOREAD
		TRADEMARK

900378363 REEL: 005878 FRAME: 0691

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2684531	T-DOC
Registration Number:	2772711	LATITUDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Gayle D. Grocke c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057332-0023	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke	
SIGNATURE:	/gdg/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2016	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page1.tif source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page2.tif source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page3.tif source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page4.tif source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page5.tif source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page6.tif source=Laborie - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Executed)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of September 16, 2016, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September 27, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Laborie Medical Technologies Corp., a Delaware corporation ("US Borrower") and Laborie Medical Technologies Canada ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability corporation ("Canadian Borrower" and together with US Borrower, the "Borrowers"), Laborie Medical Technologies Corp., as the Borrower Representative, the other Persons party thereto that are designated as a "Credit Party", General Electric Company, as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent for the several financial institutions from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Lenders"), Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC, as successor to GE Capital Canada Finance Inc., as Revolver Agent—US and as Revolver Agent—Canada, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements, patent security agreements and copyright security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrowers and certain of the other Credit Parties (together with the Borrowers, the "Grantors") granted security interests in the intellectual property owned by Grantors, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to Grantors.

The Agent agrees, at Grantors' expense, to cooperate with Grantors and to provide Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent

Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory (

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2013, by Laborie Medical Technologies Corp. and T-DOC Company, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5120/0068.

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

NO	TRADEMARK NAME	REGISTRATION No.	TERRITORY COVERAGE	OWNER
1.	AQUARIUS	1979789	US	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
2.	UROLAB	1413219	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
3.	LIFE-TECH	1413220	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
4.	JANUS	1756646	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
5.	MICROFLO	1742999	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
6.	UROPUMP	1743000	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
7.	UROVISION	2007310	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
8.	LIFE-TECH	2796601	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
9.	AUTOREAD	3929167	U.S.	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
10.	T-DOC	2684531	U.S.	T-Doc Company, LLC

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2013, by Laborie Medical Technologies Corp. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 031314/0254.

REGISTERED PATENTS

NO.	PATENT NAME	TERRITORY COVERAGE/PATENT NO.	OWNER	EXPIRATION DATE
1.	Method For Identifying Physiopathological Parameters That Characterize The Lower Urinary Tract	US (6719706)	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.	Expired on April 13, 2008, but a petition for the revival of the lapsed patent has been filed with the PTO
2.	Everting Tube Structure	US (5993427)	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.	2017-Aug-06

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

US-DOCS\70748261.3

The Copyright Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2013, by Laborie Medical Technologies Corp. in favor of Agent, was filed with the U.S. Copyright Office on October 29, 2013.

1. REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

TITLE	REGISTRATION NO.	PUBLICATION DATE/YEAR OF CREATION	REGISTRATION DATE	CURRENT OWNER
UDS-54 software / project leader, <u>Ing Goping</u> ; author[s] Mark Church, Peter Carson, Gilbert Yeung, Peter Vanderheyden	TX0002627073	7/4/1988	6/7/1989	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
UDS-52 software / project leader, <u>Ing Goping</u> ; author[s] Mark Church, Peter Carson, Gilbert Yeung, Peter Vanderheyden	TX0002627072	6/14/1988	6/7/1989	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
UDS-25 software	TX0002624368	6/14/1988	7/25/1989	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
UDS-50 software version 2.03 / author, Mark Church, Peter Carson, Gilbert Yeung.	TXu000313115	1988	3/7/1988	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.
UDS-500 : software.	TX0002449907	6/14/1988	8/29/1988	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.

2. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2014, by Laborie Medical Technologies Corp. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5447/0186.

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEWIARK NAME	REGISTRATION No.	TERRITORY COVERAGE	OWNER
LATITUDE	2772711	US	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

US-DOCS\70748261.3

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2014, by Laborie Medical Technologies Corp. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 034817/0455.

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

PATENT NAME	TERRITORY COVERAGE/PATENT NO.	OWNER
Urodynamic Catheter and Methods of Fabrication and Use	US (6447462)	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

US-DOCS\70748261.3

RECORDED: 09/16/2016